
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
3 July 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10:00am in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine Workshops, Railway 
Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair);  
Councillors Graham Clews, Cathy Gallagher, Olivia Honeyman, Charlotte Keenan, 
James Meek and Daniel Stewart-Roberts 
 
Quorum: 4 
 

Published: Thursday, 22 June 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Election of Deputy-Chair   
 
 To elect a Deputy-Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee for the 

remainder of the 2023/2024 municipal year. 
  

2 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 March 2023 

(attached herewith). 
   

3 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members   
  

4 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

5 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

6 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 

Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

Public Document Pack



 

7 External Audit progress   
 
 Verbal update by Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

  
8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23  (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

  
9 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 29 - 60) 
 
 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

  
10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud report for the financial year 2022-2023 -  

1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023  (Pages 61 - 84) 
 
 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

  
11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review  (Pages 85 - 96) 
 
 Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

  
12 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee is 

scheduled to be held on Monday, 4 September 2023, in Room 209/210 on the 
Second Floor, Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 
0ER, commencing at 10:00am. 
 

 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has a hearing 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. If you would like to use the hearing loop 
please advise Democratic Services (see below for contact details) either in advance of the 
meeting or when you arrive so that they can set you up with the relevant equipment to link 
into the system.   
 
This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
Public participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 



3 
 

Information for councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 
Other participation:  
Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 
Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 20 March 2023 at 10:00am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Adrian Ross (Vice-Chair, in the Chair); 
Councillors Christine Brett, Phil Davis, Isabelle Linington and Christine Robinson 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jackie Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services) and Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Corporate 
Finance) 
 
  
36 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

37 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julian Peterson (Chair) 
and Sean MacLeod. In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was chaired by 
Councillor Adrian Ross (Vice-Chair). 
  

38 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
  

39 Urgent items 
 
The Chair of the meeting agreed that Agenda Item 4a, The External Auditor’s 
(Deloitte) progress report on the draft 2019/20 Statement of Accounts, be 
considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

40 The External Auditor’s (Deloitte) progress report on the draft 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts 
 
Agenda Item 6, External Audit Progress, was considered concurrently with this 
item. 
  
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer (DCFO) provided Members with an update in 
respect of the External Auditor’s (Deloitte) progress on the Council’s draft 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Standards Committee 2 20 March 2023 

 

The DCFO summarised the report and detailed the Officer recommendations. 
He noted that although the delayed final audit was now nearing completion, 
Officers were disappointed that the previously agreed revised completion 
deadlines had not been met by Deloitte. 
  
The DCFO highlighted that Deloitte’s delayed final audit of the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts was presenting the Council with a significant and 
serious risk of the existing auditors not being in the position to hand over the 
final audit function to the Council’s newly appointed auditors, Grant Thornton 
LLP. The DCFO further highlighted that every day the final audit of the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts was delayed, the Council could face additional 
financial, reputational and governance costs.  
  
Discussions included penalty notices, the revised projected completion dates 
for the outstanding External Audits as set out in paragraph 1.4, questions in 
relation to delegations following the results of the elections on 4 May 2023 and 
further letters of representation to Deloitte by Officers, on behalf of the 
Committee. 
  
The Committee highlighted the elections on 4 May 2023 and queried who 
would be acting as Chair in respect of the delegation to sign-off the audited 
LDC 2019/20 Statement of Accounts in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and Performance. The Committee Officer confirmed that she would 
review the Council’s constitution and consult the Committee Team Manager 
and Head of Democratic Services to clarify the position of the Chair from the 
elections on 4 May 2023 to the appointment of the new Chair of the Audit and 
Standards Committee during the Annual Full Council meeting on 22 May 2023. 
  
The Committee queried if Deloitte had given an indication of the amount of 
additional applied fees as a result of its delayed External Audit on the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts. The DCFO explained that Deloitte had not provided an 
indication of the amount of additional fees, but that Officers had been 
requesting the proposed amount of additional fees, as the fees needed to be 
agreed before they were presented to the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA). 
  
The Chair queried whether Officers could once again write to Deloitte on behalf 
of the Committee in respect of outstanding external audits. The DCFO agreed. 
  
Resolved: 
  

1.    That Officers write to the Council’s External Auditor, Deloitte, on behalf 
of the Committee in respect of the outstanding external audits on the 
2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts; 

2.    That the Independent Auditor’s (Deloitte) progress report to those 
charged with governance on LDC Accounts and the Value for Money 
conclusion report, be noted;  

3.    That authority be delegated to the Chair of the Audit and Standards 
Committee in consultation with the Director of Finance and Performance 
(Chief Finance Officer/S151 Officer) to sign-off the audited LDC 2019/20 

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 3 20 March 2023 

 

Statement of Accounts; and 
4.    That the Director of Finance and Performance (Chief Finance Officer/ 

S151 Officer) to sign the formal Letter of Representation to Deloitte. 
   

41 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

42 External Audit progress 
 
This item was considered concurrently with Urgent Agenda Item 4a, The 
External Auditor’s (Deloitte) progress report on the draft 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts. 
  
Resolved: That the verbal update be noted. 
  

43 Treasury Management 
 
The Committee received the report which provided details regarding the 
Treasury Management Activity for the period 1 January to 28 February 2023. 
  
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer summarised the report, confirming that all 
Treasury Management Activity was fully in compliance with the approved 
Treasury Strategies. 
  
Discussions included fixed term deposits, prudential limit indicators, capital 
programme expenditure and a list of surplus assets, as previously requested 
by the Vice-Chair. 
  
The Committee queried an extra line that had been put in the capital 
programme in respect of buying land at Landport Brooks and how this affected 
the already agreed 2022/23 budget. The DCFO clarified that the purchase of 
the land was part of the Council’s new budget for 2023/24, but that he would 
review to the document to clarify and correct any related information. 
  
The Chair queried the expiration of some grants in the event that they were not 
being utilised, when funding expired and if the grants would have to be paid 
back if they were not being utilised. The DCFO confirmed that he would review 
the information and confirm the results with the Committee. 
  
Resolved: That it be noted that the Treasury Management activity for the 
period 1 January to 28 February has been in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Strategies. 
   

44 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered the report which proposed the Council’s internal 
audit plan for 2023/24. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting that 

Page 7



Audit and Standards Committee 4 20 March 2023 

 

although the Internal Audit team was still carrying a vacancy, the team was in a 
good position.  
  
Resolved: That the internal audit plan for 2023/24 be agreed. 
   

45 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud report for the three quarters of the 
financial year 2022-2023 - 1st April 2022 to 31st December 2022 
 
The Committee received the report which provided a summary of the activities 
of Internal Audit and Counter Fraud for the three quarters of the financial year 
2022/2023, from 1 April 2022 to 31 December 2022. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting the work of 
Internal Audit carried out in the first three quarters and the work of Counter 
Fraud carried out in the third quarter of the financial year 2022/23. 
  
Discussions included right to buy savings and prosecutions, the position of 
audits requiring follow up (as set out in Appendix B) and recommendations 
from audit reports which remain outstanding after follow-up (as set out in 
Appendix C). 
  
The Chair queried if the CIA could include the actual date of follow-up rather 
than the anticipated time frame in respect of the audit reports which remain 
outstanding after follow-up, as set out in Appendix C, and whether Officers 
encounter any issues. The CIA agreed. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
   

46 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 
 
The Committee received the report which summarised the outcomes of the 
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT). 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting changes to 
the economic environment which make the Council economically less stable, 
as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the report and Appendix A. 
  
Discussions included possible reputational and governance costs in relation to 
SR28 as set out in Appendix A, fixed desks and available desk space for staff 
and costs in respect of the potential risks of the Council’s work from home 
culture. 
  
The Chair queried if a separate risk could be included in the SRR relating to 
the significant increase of Council staff working from home, so that any 
possible additional controls and procedures may assist in keeping the risk as 
low as possible. The CIA agreed to review the information and consider this 
option for the SRR. 
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  

Page 8



Audit and Standards Committee 5 20 March 2023 

 

47 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 
which was scheduled to commence at 10:00am on Monday, 3 July 2023, will 
take place at a location to be confirmed (TBC). 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11:21am. 

 
Councillor Adrian Ross (Chair) 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report To: 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

3 July 2023 
 

Report Title: 
 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 
 

Report of: 
 

Director of Finance and Performance  
(Chief Finance Officer - S151 Officer)   
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To report on the activities and performance of the Treasury 
Management service during 2022/23. 
 

Officer 
Recommendations: 
 

To recommend to Full Council (via Cabinet): 
 
1. That Members consider and approve the Annual Treasury 
Management report 2022/23. 
 
2. To approve the 2022/23 Prudential and Treasury  
Indicators included in the report (Section 9.1). 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code). 
 

Contact Officer(s): 
 

Name: Steven Houchin 
Post title: Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail: steven.houchin@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
Telephone number: 01323 415378 
 

 

1         Introduction 

1.1 This Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury report reviewing treasury management 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

1.2 During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 21 February 2022) 

• a mid-year (minimum) treasury briefing. 

• an annual report following the year describing the activity compared to the 
strategy (this report) 

1.3 In addition, Treasury Management updates were included in the quarterly 
performance management reports, considered by both the Cabinet and Policy 
and Performance Advisory Committee. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8

mailto:steven.houchin@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 
 

1.4 The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review 
and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.  This report is, 
therefore, important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position 
for treasury activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies 
previously approved by members.   

1.5 This Council also confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the 
Code to give prior scrutiny of all the above treasury management reports by the 
Audit & Governance Committee before they were reported to the full Council.  
Member training on trea
[...]
o approve the Annual Governance Statement. 

2  Governance Framework 

2.1  The Annual Governance Statement is the report produced at the end of the year 
on the control environment of the council.  However this is just the end product of 
the framework of governance operating within the authority throughout the year. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

2.2  Appendix 1 shows the framework for gathering the assurances and how this is 
affected by, and effects, the relationship with partners, stakeholders and the 
community.  Following this framework should ensure that the council meets the 
principles of corporate governance. 

2.3  Use of this framework also allows the council to demonstrate how its assurance 
gathering process links the strategic objectives and statutory requirements of the 
authority and how these objectives are to be delivered. 

2.4  Appendix 2 shows a timetable for the gathering of assurances to produce the 
Annual Governance Statement.  Certain elements are ongoing throughout the 
year whereas others are specifically produced at the year-end in order to feed 
directly into the Annual Governance Statement. 

2.5  It is important to have a defined timeline for the gathering of information on 
assurance as there is a deadline for the publication of the Statement of Accounts 
alongside of which the Annual Governance Statement must be published. 

2.6  Appendix 3 shows the areas covered by the Managers’ Assurance Statement 
which includes coverage of the Bribery Act, Safeguarding, the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and frauds over £10k as well as items of 
general governance.  The statements are intended to cover the operational, 
project and partnership responsibilities of Heads of Service.  These can also be 
used to highlight concerns and actions required to improve governance 
throughout the council.   

2.7  These statements are completed by Directors, Assistant Directors and Heads of 
Service.  The comments made on the statements are considered for inclusion in 
the Annual Governance Statement.   

3  Content of the Annual Governance Statement 

3.1  The Annual Governance Statement is a document that provides a structure in 
which to consider the council’s governance arrangements and their effectiveness.  
This ensures that major control issues are identified and action taken to address 
these issues.  

3.2  There are essentially three parts to the statement: 

• a statement of responsibility and purpose  

• a description of the components of the governance framework that exist in 
the council  

• the resulting issues and actions arising from those arrangements  

3.3  It is important that the Annual Governance Statement is accessible but this has to 
be balanced by a need to ensure that all relevant information is included.  
Wherever possible, the Annual Governance Statement includes hyperlinks or 
URLs to link to relevant information.  A table is also included which covers 
companies and gives details of the council’s relationship with these bodies.   

4  The 2022-2023 review 

Page 30



 

 

4.1  One of the sources of assurance for the Annual Governance Statement should 
come from senior managers responsible for the operation, management and 
monitoring of controls within their area of responsibility.  The Managers’ 
Assurance Statement is intended to collect this assurance by covering 
operational, project and partnership responsibilities as well as the Bribery Act, 
Safeguarding, RIPA and frauds over £10k.  The senior manager can highlight 
concerns and the necessary actions required to improve governance.  Assurance 
statements are sent out to Directors, Assistant Directors and Heads of Service.  
21 statements were sent out and 20 were returned. 

4.2  Appendix 4 lists the feedback noted in the Managers’ Assurance Statements.  It 
should be noted that the feedback received records the subjective descriptions of 
the officers resp
[...]
tions arising from this report. 

  

Page 32



 

 

7 Legal implications 

7.1 This report is for noting only and therefore the Legal Services team has not been 
consulted on the content of it. 

8 Risk management implications 

8.1 Failure to produce an Annual Governance Statement, and to maintain proper 
assurance arrangements to support its production, can reduce the likelihood of 
the council meeting its objectives, and attract criticism from the council’s 
stakeholders and the council’s external auditor. The Audit and Governance 
Committee review of the Annual Governance Statement significantly reduces 
these risks.  

9 Equality analysis 

9.1 A detailed Equality analysis is not required for this report. 

10 Appendices 

10.1 
10.2 
10.3 
10.4 
10.5 

Appendix 1 – Governance Framework 
Appendix 2 – Annual Governance Statement Timetable 
Appendix 3 – Managers’ Assurance Statement 
Appendix 4 – Feedback from the Managers’ Assurance Statements 
Appendix 5 – Annual Governance Statement 

11 Background papers 

11.1 Internal Audit Report for the financial year 2022-2023. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

This diagram is correct for the financial year 2022-23 

 

Accountability

Annual 
Report

External Auditor 
opinion and reports

Risk 
Maturity

Reports Managers’ 
Assurance 
Statements

Annual review 
of effectivenessSources of Assurance

GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT

Partners, Stakeholders and the Community

Vision and Strategic Direction Control Environment

Policy Development

Cabinet Policy and 
Performance 

Advisory 
Committee

Risk 
Management

Governance 
Arrangements:

o Strategic objectives
o Policy & decision making
o Leadership
o Standards of conduct Systems of Internal Control:

o Financial Management 
o Operations Management
o HR Management
o Performance Management

Audit and 
Standards 
Committee

Internal Audit

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT TIMETABL
[...]

………..................…………………………………………………………………… 
Chief Executive  

Date: 
 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 3rd July 2023 

Title: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Report for the financial 
year 2022-2023 – 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To provide a summary of the activities of Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud for the financial year 2022-2023 – 1st April 
2022 to 31st March 2023. 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

That the information in this report be noted and 
Members identify any further information 
requirements. 

That Committee agree the approach to having an 
external assessment carried out. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee includes 
the duties to agree an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under 
review, and to keep under review the probity and 
effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and 
operational, including the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risk. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require an 
external assessment to be carried out. 

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Jackie Humphrey 

Post title:  Chief Internal Auditor 

E-mail:  jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone number:  01323 415925 

 

1  Introduction 

1.1  The remit of the Audit and Governance Committee includes the duties to agree 
an Annual Audit Plan and keep it under review, and to keep under review the 
probity and effectiveness of internal controls, both financial and operational, 
including the council’s arrangements for identifying and managing risk. 

1.2  The quarterly report includes a review of work undertaken by Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud.   

1.3  This report summarises the work carried out by Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
across the financial year 2022-23. 

2  Review of the work of Internal Audit carried out in the financi
[...]
Administrative penalty collection The amount collected from Administrative Penalties following Dep for Work and Pension investigation 

NFI 

Overpayments identified Value of any overpayments detected in this quarter 

Weekly incorrect benefit identified Weekly incorrect benefit - estimate of the amount saved based on the length of undetected fraud - 32 weeks 

 

P
age 84



 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 3rd July 2023 

Title: Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: To report to Committee the outcomes of the quarterly 
review of the register by Corporate Management Team 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To receive and note the update to the Strategic Risk 
Register. 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The Council is committed to proper risk management and to 
regularly updating the committee with regard to the 
Strategic Risk Register. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Jackie Humphrey 

Post title: Chief Internal Auditor 

E-mail: Jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone number: 01323 415925 

1  Introduction 

1.1  The Strategic Risk Register is a high level document that records the key risks 
facing the council: those risks that would prevent the authority from achieving its 
overall strategies and objectives. 

1.2  Maintaining the Strategic Risk Register is a vital part of the governance 
arrangements of the authority and, as such, it is overseen by the Corporate 
Management Team who review it on a quarterly basis. 

1.3  The risk register shows the risk, a description of the risk, the risk score if no 
action is taken (original risk score), the internal controls put in place to mitigate 
the risk, and the risk score after these controls are in place (current risk score). 

1.4  The risk register is brought to the committee when any changes have been 
made to it following review by the Corporate Management Team and following 
an election. 

2 Process 

2.1 The Str
[...]
 of address:
	Other participation:

	Democratic Services

	2 Minutes
	8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23
	Appendix A – The Economy and Interest Rates
	Appendix B – Glossary - Local Authority Treasury Management Terms

	9 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 - Governance Framework
	Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement Timetable
	Appendix 3 - Managers’ Assurance Statement
	Appendix 4 - Feedback from the Managers’ Assurance Statements
	Appendix 5 - Lewes Annual Governance Statement

	10 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud report for the financial year 2022-2023 - 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023
	Appendix A - List of reports issued during the year
	Appendix B - Position of audits requiring follow-up
	Appendix C - Recommendations outstanding after follow-ups
	Appendix D - Counter Fraud savings

	11 Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting

%

Lewes District Council

Audit and Governance Committee
Minutes of the meeting held in Room 209/210 on the Second Floor, The Marine
Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex, BN9 0ER, on 3 July 2023 at
10:00am
Present:
Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair);
Councillors Daniel Stewart-Roberts (Deputy-Chair), Roy Clay (Substitute),
Graham Clews and Charlotte Keenan
Officers in attendance:
Steven Houchin (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Corporate Finance), Jackie
Humphrey (Chief Internal Auditor), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic
Services) and Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
1 Election of Deputy-Chair
That Councillor Daniel Stewart-Roberts be elected Deputy Chair of the Aduit
and Governance Committee for the remainder of the 2023/2024 municipal
year.
2 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on the 20 March 2023 were submitted and
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

3 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cathy Gallagher, Olivia
Honeyman and James Meek. It was declared that Councillor Roy Clay would
be acting as Substitute for Councillor Meek for the duration of the meeting.

4 Declarations of interest
There were none.

5 Urgent items
There were none.

6 Written questions from councillors

There were none.



Audit and Governance Committee 2 3 July 2023

7 External Audit progress

The Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (IDCFO) provided Members with an
update in respect of the previous External Auditor’s (Deloitte) progress on the
Council’s outstanding Statement of Accounts 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22.

The IDCFO provided background information on the delay in publishing
financial statements, highlighting that 2019/20 was still outstanding and that
Deloitte had yet to commence the draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and
2021/22. He further highlighted that the delay in publishing the Statement of
Accounts was not limited to the Council, but rather a longstanding national
issue for local authorities across the country.

The IDCFO confirmed that Grant Thornton UK LLP was the Council’s newly
appointed External Auditor.

The IDCFO summarised factors in the delays, including audit capacity and
resources, vacancies, inability to recruit, complexity of report standards and
Covid-19.

Discussions included statutory requirements regarding publishing fully audited
accounts, the possibility of penalty fees and the outcome of the
recommendations made in the independent review by Sir Tony Redmond into
the effectiveness of external audit and transparency of financial reporting in
local authorities (2020).

Resolved: That the verbal update be noted.
8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23

The Committee considered the Annual Treasury Management report which
presented details of Treasury Management activities and the prudential and
treasury indicators for 2022/23.

The Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer (IDCFO) summarised the report.

Discussions included under borrowing, capital sales plan and expenditures,
capital receipts and the Council’s Treasury Management Consultants, Link
Treasury Services.

Resolved: That Full Council be recommended (via Cabinet):

1) That the Annual Treasury Management report 2022/23 be approved;
and

2) That the 2022/23 Prudential and Treasury Indicators included in the
report (Section 9.1) be approved.

9 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud report for the financial year 2022-2023 -
1st April 2022 to 31st March 2023



Audit and Governance Committee 3 3 July 2023

10

11

12

Prior to the consideration of this item, Officers requested and the Chair
agreed that Agenda Item 9 (Annual Governance Statement) would be
considered following Agenda Items 10 (Internal Audit and Counter Fraud
Report for the financial year 2022-2023 - 1st April 2022 to 31st March
2023) and 11 (Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review).

The Committee received the report which provided a summary of the activities
of Internal Audit and Counter for the financial year 2022-2023 from 1 April 2022
to 31 March 2023.

Discussions included audits that are still due follow ups, the business continuity
plan, assurance and follow up, and counter fraud and related cost benefits.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
Strategic Risk Register Quarterly Review

The Committee received the report which summarised the outcomes of the
quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) by the Corporate
Management Team (CMT).

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting that the
SRR only comes to a meeting of the Committee if there are elections or
changes to the register.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
Annual Governance Statement

The Committee considered the report which set out the draft 2022/23 Annual
Governance Statement (AGS).

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) summarised the report, highlighting the
Governance Framework (Appendix 1), the Annual Governance Statement
timetable (Appendix 2) and the Managers’ Assurance Statements (Appendix
3).

The Chair thanked the CIA for all of the work she had done in relation to the
AGS.

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement, as set out in Appendix 5,
be approved.

Date of next meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
was scheduled to be held on Monday, 4 September 2023, in Room 209/210 on
the Second Floor, Marine Workshops, Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex,
BN9 OER, commencing at 10:00am.



Audit and Governance Committee 4 3 July 2023

The meeting ended at 11:53am.

Councillor Stephen Gauntlett (Chair)



